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million tonnes. I f the hon. Member is interested in the details, I have the details with me a3 to what exactly needs to be done in different parts of the plant. One. small point I will mention to the hon.
Member. For instance. today in the steel making process, they are still using open hearth furnace. That is sought to be replaced by %asic oxygen furnace and continuous casting is also proposed to be installed.

DR. KRUPASINDHU BHOI : What it tho total cost of expansion and what is the foreign exchange component, whether maximum importance will be given to indigenise machinery and equipment and what are the different packages in (his turn-key project 7

SHRI K. C. PANT : The updated cost estimate is around Rs. 1,216 crores based on third quarter of 1986 prices and the foreign exchange component is Rs. 437 crores.

Now there are 16 packages and of these 6 will be global packages, 10 will be for the indigenous packages and in the indigenous packages also, some preference will be given to indigenous supplies to the extent of 15% as under the World Bank tenders.

Utilisation of Funds Allocated to M aharashtra

*67 SHRI SHARAD DIGIJE : Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether Maharashtra Government have submitted details of scheme for utilisation of Rs- 100 crores given as a special grant to Bombay;

f

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the team of Government officials that visited Bombay on 13 December, 1986 for discussion on allocation of funds for various such schemes for Bombay has submitted its report; 1

(d) in how raaoy phases Government propose to give the grant; and

(el whether any amount has actually been paid so far 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE.IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN ‘DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI DALBIR SINGH) : (a) Yes, sir.
• • m

(b) The State Government have proposed to take up three broad categories of schemes viz.

(i) Slum upgradation Rs. 22 crores. schemes

(ii) Dharavi Development Rs. 37 „

(iii) Urban Renewal and Re-construction in
Bombay Rs. 41 „

Total : Rs. 100 crores.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) The grant would be released in phases in the remaining years of the 7 th Plan, depending on the pace of implementation of the Schemes

(e) Rs. 5 crores have already been released to the Government of Maharashtra so far.

SHRI SHARAD DIGHE : The Maharashtra State has proposed three broad categories of schemes for utilisation of the Rs. 100 crores grant to Maharashtra Government and it is also stated that the team of Government officials had visited Bombay and had discusshn with the M aharashtra Government. I would like to know whether the Government has broadly accepted these schemes and the allocations made by the Maharashtra Government.

•

[Translation]

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : With regard to the question asked by the hon. Member, I would say that the Hon. Prime Minister duiing his visit to Bombay on the occasion of the Congress Centenary Celebraticns bad announced a sum of Rs. 100 crores to be grantefl lo^olve the monstrous problem of slums and that of the housing. Accordingly, the State Goveanment sent a proposal to the Centre iD September; 1986. Subsequently, a team comprising officials from our Ministry, HUDCO, T.C.P.O., C.P.H.O. and
C.P W.D. wont there to make a deep study of the schemes. I d the meantime, we have alrea4y released Rs. 3 crores as ways and means and we will grant another Rs. 5 crores to the Maharashtra Government as part of Central assistance during the current financial year.

So far as the schemes are concerned, I
c a n . give the details if hon. Shri Dighe wants to have them.

[Ekglish]

SHRI SHARAD DIGHE : My question was whether you have accepted, broadly, all these schemes, or not 7 For example, there is the Dharavi Development Scheme costing Rs. 37 crores. The Slum upgradation Scheme requires Rs. 22 crores and the Urban Renewal and Re-construction
Scheme requires Rs. 4 1 crores. All these schemes have been accepted by the Government or not ?

SHRI MURLI DEORA : He. wants to know whether, in principle, these schemes have been accepted or not 7

[Translation]

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : Sir, the schemes are under scrutiny. The final proposals sent by Maharashtra Government recently on 29.1.87, are also being scrutinised. We have accepted and shown the amount Categorywise. We are also looking into the details which have been sent by the State Government. We are prepared to release the entire amount of funds that we are having from 1987 to 1990 under the 7th Plan. We will release the grant from time <o time depending on the reports of the State Government. .

[English]

SHRI SHARAD DIGHE : There is some propoganda by the Oppositi6n that ultimately you ere not going to giv*,Rs. IOC crores. At the rate of Rs 5 crores per year, it will take very long time. Therefore, I would like the Government to consider giving in advance the Rs. 100 crores to the

Maharashtra Government and not to p ay after implementation of'the schemes. W ill the Government consider this proposal 7

” THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRIMATI MOHSINA
KIDWAI) : I can assure the hon. Member that we will give the Rs. 100 crores grant which the Prim t Minister has announced at the Centenary Year of the Congress Party and we will give the money to the Government of Maharashtra. They have given their proposals about all their schemes.
We are considering those proposals and they are under scrutiny. But we will give them the money which we have promised to them. We have received their proposals also. It is not as Mr Dighe is saying that we have given them only Rs. 5 crores We have given them Rs. 5 crores. We have asked for Rs. 11 crores for the current year and we have asked for Rs. 5 crores in the Supplementary grants. In the next year, we will give them more money.
(Interruptions) It is for the Seventh Five Year Plan. I can assure the hon- Member that within the Seventh Five Year Plan, we will give the money.

SHRI ANOOPCHAND SHAH : I
would like to know the specific answer from the hon. Minister as to whether the Central Government is going to release the money before the Maharashtra Government spends or the Central Government will release this grant after (heir spending the money.

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAI :
How could it be possible to give the money without any proposals or without any scheme 7

[Translation]

Cities Selected for World Bank
Assistance ,

*68 SHRI DILEEP SINGH BHURIA :
Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOP-MENT be pleased to state :

i(a) the names of cities selected for inclusion in (he operational area of World Bank during the Seventh Five Year Plan;
and

